
Agenda compiled by:
John Grieve
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 19th July, 2018 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Brooks
M Gibson
C Gruen (Chair)
S Hamilton
J Heselwood
D Ragan
P Wray

C Campbell B Anderson
J Shemilt

A Hutchison

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT DETAILS

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 14th June 2018.

(Copy attached)

3 - 6

7  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matter arising from the minutes.

8  Rothwell APPLICATION NO. 18/02223/FU - ONE 
DWELLING HOUSE AT LAY GARTH COURT, 
ROTHWELL, LEEDS LS26.

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application which 
seeks the construction of one detached dwelling 
house at Lay Garth Court, Rothwell, Leeds, LS26.

(Report attached)

7 - 22

9  Pudsey APPLICATION NO.17/08294/FU - 
CONSTRUCTION OF 18 DWELLING HOUSES 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS TO LAND OFF 
TYERSAL CLOSE, TYERSAL, LEEDS

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application which 
seeks the construction of 18 dwelling houses and 
associated works to Land off Tyersal Close, 
Tyersal, Leeds.

(Report attached)

23 - 
52

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday, 16th August 2018 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  Steve Butler 
Tel:  0113 224 3421 
steve.butler@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits

Date: 09/07/18 

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 17th July 2018

Prior to the meeting of the South and West Plans Panel on Thursday 17th July 2018 the 
following site visit will take place:

Time
10.10 am Depart Civic Hall
10.30 18/02223/FU – One dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, Rothwell, 

Leeds. 

11.20 17/08294/FU – Construction of 18 dwelling houses and associated 
works to Land off Tyersal Close, Tyersal, Leeds.

12.00am Return to Civic Hall

Please note because of the close proximity to the City Centre it is intended to walk to the 
site.  This will allow us to view the site from various vantage points both within Carlton Gate 
and from across the Ring Road.  Please notify Steve Butler (Tel: 3787950) if this should 
cause you any difficulties as soon as possible.  Otherwise please meet in the Ante Chamber 
at 10.05 am.  

Yours sincerely

Steve Butler 
Group Manager
South and West

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor  in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
M Gibson, S Hamilton, J Heselwood, 
A Hutchison, J McKenna, D Ragan and 
P Wray

1 Election of Chair 

In the absence of Councillor C Gruen, the Panel was asked to make a 
nomination for a Chair for the meeting.

RESOLVED – That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair for the 
meeting.

2 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair reminded the Panel that today was the anniversary of the Grenfell 
Tower fire.  Members were reminded of the Council’s responsibilities to 
tenants, particularly in tower blocks and of the Council’s response in ensuring 
the safety of tower blocks in Leeds.

Members observed a minutes silence.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Gruen.

Councillor J McKenna was in attendance as substitute.

Apologies for the site visits were submitted on behalf of Councillors J 
Heselwood and A Hutchison.

 
5 Minutes - 17 May 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 May 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

6 PREAPP-17- 00590 - Land to East of Carlton Gate and North of Clay Pit 
Lane, Sheepscar, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-application 
presentation for 160 Apartments, at land East of Carlton Gate and North of 
Clay Pit Lane.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the proposals.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 The site had previously had an outline approval for housing during the 
regeneration of Little London PFI scheme.  This had not been 
progressed following the economic downturn.

 The site was identified for housing in the Site Allocation Plan.
 The mound at the site would be retained to an extent but not at the 

same height.  This would introduce a more usable landscape which 
improved connectivity and public access.  Whilst there would be some 
tree loss, there would be re-planting and landscaping to compensate.

 Car parking was low for a development of this intensity.
 A flexible rent model was proposed with a guaranteed minimum of 

7.5% affordable housing.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 Agreements had been made with a contractor who was ready to deliver 
the scheme.

 The previously agreed plans for the site would have seen the removal 
of the bund.

 The flexible rent model was explained.  This involved offering rents at 
comparable local rates and it was aimed to offer 20% affordable 
housing.

 The proposals would complete the regeneration of Little London and 
provide a landmark building on a gateway to the city.

 Options to retain the bund had been explored.  To retain the bund 
would have presented a challenge to any construction.  The alternative 
option would retain features of the bund and provide a quality 
environment around the building.

 The building would be stepped in height and the relative height would 
be lower than other nearby buildings.

 The ground floor of the building would have communal spaces, 
community facilities and cycle storage.  There would also be a 
communal roof terrace.

 Car parking – proposed levels of parking were felt to be sufficient as it 
the site was situated in an area with good transport links to the city.  
There was low car ownership in the area.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

 It was proposed to submit a full application in July 2018 with a view to 
commencing development within 6 months.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Consultation with Ward Members and local residents – There had been 
some discussion with Ward Members and consultation with local 
residents was planned.

 Concern regarding the proximity of street lighting to the new building – 
it was not envisaged that there would be any light pollution caused by 
this.

 Concerns with regards to the corner of the building and how close it 
was to Clay Pit Lane.

 Materials for the building still needed to be finalised.  It was suggested 
that they would be of a finish similar to existing buildings nearby.

 Members welcomed that affordable housing provision would be on site 
and not in the form of a financial contribution.

 Details of projected rent levels were requested.
 Concern regarding the removal of the bund and potential for future 

noise disturbance.  It was reported that noise levels would be 
monitored and the necessary noise attenuation works would be carried 
out.

 Local school provision – further information would be provided further 
into the planning process.

 Further concerns were raised about the provision of studio apartments, 
size of the apartments and size and massing of the building.

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed:

o With regard to the loss of the existing bund and green 
infrastructure, Members requested further information before 
any proposals could be supported.

o The emerging layout, scale and design was felt to be too bulky 
and close to Clay Pit Lane.

o The affordable housing strategy was supported with some 
concern regarding the inclusion of studio flats and further 
information requested on the rental model.

o Members supported the emerging amenity space, public realm 
and landscape design principles subject to consultation with 
Ward Members and the local community.

o Further information was requested with regard to the approach 
to parking, vehicular access and pedestrian connectivity.

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted.

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

Page 6



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 19th July 2018 
 
Subject: 18/02223/FU – One dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, Rothwell, Leeds LS26.  
 
 
APPLICANT 
Carlton Green Rothwell Ltd 

DATE VALID  
5 April 2018 

TARGET DATE 
31 May 2018 

   
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Grant approval subject to the following conditions: 
 
 

 
1. Time Limit on full permission. 
2. Plans to be approved 
3. Details of walling and roofing materials to be submitted for approval.  
4. Details of hard surfacing to be submitted for approval.  
5. Provision for contractors – construction plan 
6. Construction hours. 
7. Vehicle spaces to be laid out 
8. Electric vehicle charging points. 
9. Surface water scheme and implementation.  
10. Tree protection.   
11. Landscape scheme 
12. Phase II site investigation 
13. Amendments to remediation statement if needed.  
14. Submission of verification reports on completion. 
15. Importing soil 
16. No insertion of windows in Northern or Southern side elevations 
17. No gates to be installed without permission from LPA. 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Rothwell 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Mike Howitt 
Tel: 0113 2224409 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 
1.0        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is a full application for residential development, comprising a single dwelling on 

a piece of land remaining following the approval for the erection of three detached 
dwellings (16/05800/FU) on the rest of the site. 
 

1.2 This application is brought to the Plans Panel at the request of Rothwell Ward 
member Councillor Stewart Golton who believes that the proposal would be harmful 
to the wider Conservation Area. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This application follows approval of planning permission for three detached 

dwellings on the adjacent part of the land approved under 16/05800/FU that was 
submitted initially for five dwellings but was reduced to three as the initial proposal 
was considered to be over-development of the site as a whole.  

 
2.2 This application seeks permission for one detached dwelling that will sit on land to 

the North of plot 3 of approval 16/05800/FU. This land was excluded from 
development under 16/05800/FU and was subject to a planning condition (Condition 
12) for the submission of a landscape management plan to include details of long 
term responsibility for the area. This does not however preclude the site from 
development and this application must be assessed on its planning merits.   

 
2.3 The proposed dwelling would be laid out with its front elevation addressing the 

access that is gained from Lay Garth Court. The dwelling will be set within a 
generally square plot with a private garden to the rear.   

  
2.4        The dwelling would incorporate a detached garage and surface parking to the front 

of the building.  Vehicular access would be provided via an access off the main road 
of Lay Garth Court that serves No’s 1 and 2 Lay Garth Court.   

 
2.5        The dwelling would be two storeys in height with four bedrooms and follow a 

similar design ethos as those approved under 16/05800/FU. As with the approved 
dwellings the proposed would have large windows with stone surrounds. 

 
2.6        The private garden area is shown to be located to the rear and side with the 

retention of one tree (Sycamore) and 3 new trees introduced to include a 
Hornbeam, Sweet Gum (both to the rear boundary) and an Ornamental Pear (to 
the side boundary, close to the garage building).   

 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is a generally square plot of land to the Northern end of a former 

garden area of No.13 and 13a Carlton Lane which has planning permission for three 
detached dwellings; development of which is well under way. 

 
3.2        To the south and east of the site are Victorian terraces (Victoria Avenue) whose rear 

gardens form the side boundary of the wider site and the recently approved three 
dwellings. Directly to the east of the application site boundary is a small patch of 
allotment land which is overlooked by a row of terraces on Cross Street.  

 
3.3        To the west and north is a modern estate (early 1980’s) accessed of Lay Garth 

which runs along the western boundary before terminating on the Northern boundary 
Page 8



where the road becomes Lay Garth Court (accessing 2 houses, No’s 1 and 2 Lay 
Garth Court). To the north is Lay Garth Square where a property, 6 Lay Garth 
Square, has its rear garden abutting the shared boundary with the application site.  
This property is sited rather awkwardly in relation to the existing building line, 
however it does appear to be an original feature of the estate.  N 

 
3.4 Number 2 Lay Garth Court directly abuts the western boundary of the application 

site, the boundary here is not straight, seeming to angle out towards number 2 where 
it meets the northern boundary line.  Number 2 has an attached double garage and 
driveway to the side that abuts the development site.  Currently cars parked here 
reverse out onto Lay Garth Court before being able to turn around.   

 
3.5  The area is residential in character and has character pockets where development’s 

represents their period of construction and where older villas and a Victorian school 
building on Carlton Lane (now converted to residential) sits alongside the later 20th 
century development of the Lay Garths. The recently approved scheme on the 
garden site to the rear of No.13 and 13a will introduce another character pocket; 
whilst these take reference from the architecture of the Edwardian architecture they 
are very 
[...]
n previously neglected and new 

landscaping will improve the area 
Page 10



- The proposal will add to the housing stock of Rothwell 
- The developer has provided previously good schemes 
- In fill building should be supported rather than encroaching into the Green Belt 
- It will leave the area looking unfinished 
- The land will be vulnerable to fly-tipping and vandalism 

7.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
7.1 Highways: No objection subject to conditions  
 
7.2 Flood Risk Management: No objection subject to conditions  
 
7.3 Contaminated Land: No objection subject to conditions  
 
7.4        Landscape Team: No objection subject to conditions  
 
7.5 Conservation Team: The proposed development would not impact on the 

contribution the site makes to the remaining conservation area setting. The visibility 
of the project has been increased due to the removal of trees on the boundary of the 
wider site and Victoria Avenue.  This increased visibility of the site is unlikely to 
result in significant additional harm to the Conservation Area.  The addition of the 
proposed house will therefore have a minimal additional impact on the significance 
of the Conservation Area.   

 
7.5        Environmental Strategy – Transport studies: No observations to make  
 
8.0 PLANNING POLICIES 

 
Development Plan 

 
8.1 Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 

planning applications are determined in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan for Leeds  
Comprises the Adopted Core Strategy (November 2014), saved policies within the 
Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review 2006) and the Natural Resources and 
Waste Development Plan Document (2013) and any made neighbourhood plan.  

 
8.2 Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

states that in the exercise, with respect to any buildings or other land in a 
conservation area of any functions un
[...]
nt; the reduced scheme amended the access to avoid coming in off 
Lay Garth Court and the removal of separate garaging for plot 3. The Northern 
portion of the site was shown not to be developed and was not included within the 
garden space of one of the properties (plot 3 of 16/05800/FU).   

 
10.5 The application site now under consideration by the LPA refers to that parcel of land 

to the north of approved plot 3 under 16/05800/FU which was identified to remain 
undeveloped and was subject to a condition for the submission of a landscape 
management plan to include details of long term responsibility for this area of land. It 
was acknowledged by Officers during the assessment of 16/05800/FU that there 
was the possibility that the Developer may seek to develop the parcel of land now 
subject to this current planning application for one dwelling. This must therefore be 
assessed on its individual planning merits. 

 
10.6 With regard to housing policies within the Core Strategy, Policy H2 refers to new 

housing development on unallocated sites and advises that new housing 
development on such sites will be acceptable in principle providing that it does not 
exceed the capacity of transport/education/health infrastructure.  Given that the 
scale of this application will be no greater than one dwelling and having regard to 
the fact that the Council only seek public transport or education contributions for 
schemes of 50 dwellings or more, which this is significantly below, it is not 
considered that such a small development would exceed the capacity of 
transport/education/health infrastructure such that it is not considered contrary to 
Policy H2 of the Core Strategy.  

 
10.7 Policies H3 of the Core Strategy sets out the minimum densities for housing 

development. In smaller settlements the minimum density should be 30 dwellings 
per hectare. The site area is an area of 0.05ha. This gives a density of 20 dwellings 

Page 14



per hectare which is under the minimum density set out in H3 but similar to that of 
the previous development and that of the surrounding estate and taking into account 
this local character and the fact the proposal is for a single property only. The 
proposed density is considered acceptable in this case given the proposed layout 
respects the local character and is for a single property only that provides adequate 
private amenity space for future residents.   

 
10.8 Given the history of the site and the fact that it is not considered contrary to either 

Spatial Policies 1 or 6 or policies H2 and H3 of the Core Strategy, the proposal is 
considered acceptable in principle. 

 
   Impact on Character of the Conservation Area 

 
10.9 The development as proposed continues on the linear form of housing, facing 

towards Lay Garth that was approved under 16/05800/FU.  This linear form picks up 
on the medieval field boundary form, and reflects the strong north/south building line 
of older properties on Victoria Avenue.  The property also forms a visual stop to Lay 
Garth Court, which has previously had no such demarcation, the site being formerly 
overgrown garden land.   

 
10.10 The proposed development site once formed part of the important garden setting to 

Glengarth (13 and 13A Carlton Lane), a positive historic building identified in the 
adopted Rothwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.  The loss of 
this space was considered under the previous application for 3 houses but, given 
the form and design, which was seen to enhance the Conservation Area, the loss of 
the space was not considered to result in negative harm.  It is also considered that 
in light of the approved development (16/05800/FU) now under construction, the 
proposed site no longer reads as part of the original garden setting and has lost its 
special relationship with the positive historic building.  Therefore development here 
would no longer have a negative impact on the heritage significance of t
[...]
ered to represent sustainable development as set 
out in the NPPF and for the reasons set out in this report.  Members are therefore 
recommended to grant planning permission for the proposal subject to the 
conditions set out at the start of this report. 

               
Background Papers: 
 
Planning application file: 18/02223/FU  
Certificate of ownership: signed by agent on behalf of applicant 

Page 19



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

18/02223/FU

Page 20



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer -  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 19th July 2018  
 
Subject: Application number 17/08294/FU – Construction of 18 dwelling houses and 
associated works to Land off Tyersal Close, Tyersal, Leeds 
  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
SLJ (Wakefield) Ltd 3rd January 2018 04th April 2018 

 
 

        

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions specified below  
 
 

1. Standard time limit of 3 years to implement. 
2. Plans to be approved. 
3. Samples of all external materials to be submitted and approved. 
4. Separate Highway Authority approval for the specification and construction 

details of the approved highway layout and enter in to an agreement under 
Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. 

5. Visibility splays shown on the approved plan. 
6. Cycle/motorcycle parking and facilities to be submitted and approved. 
7. Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be submitted and approved.  
8. All areas shown on the approved plan to be fully laid out, surfaced and drained.  
9. Provision of bin stores implemented in full before the use commences. 
10. Construction management plan 
11. Drainage scheme to be submitted and approved  
12. A plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing d
[...]
te investigation

Ton planning / building regs fees

Planning Policy Contributions

CIL 3,194 sq m GIA at 45 per sq m 143,730

Total Planning Cost 143,730

Disposal

Marketing and

sales 1.50% of GDV 65,475

Legals-MV

residential

sales 15 units at 500 per unit 7,500

Legals - AF

Residential 3 units at 250 per unit 750 73,725

Finance

Interest calculated by cash flow 6.00% debit 2.00% credit 59,431

Bank Arrangement 10,000

69,431

Developer's Target Profit

Market Value units 17.50% of GDV 763,875 Blended (GDV)

Affordable Units 7% of Cost 44,256 808,131 16.77%

TOTAL COSTS 5,489,703

Summary

Total income 4,817,607

Total outgoings 5,489,703

Outcome (any surplus deemed to show a viable scheme) -672,096

Conclusion: UNVIABLE

Page 50



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

17/08294/FU 

Page 51



Protective fencing to be

installed 1.5m from the
building line to protect
as much of the RPA as
possible whilst allowing
construction.

Some pruning may be
required to provide

clearance of the

proposed buildings.

KEY - TREE CONSTRAINTS PLAN

CATEGORY U
FOR
REMOVAL

CATEGORY A
OF HIGH
QUALITY
& VALUE

TREE CENTRE

CATEGORY B
OF MODERATE
QUALITY
& VALUE

CATEGORY C
OF LOW
QUALITY
& VALUE

ROOT

PROTECTION
AREA

Notes:

This drawing is based on a topographical survey ref: sss-7778 produced by

Site Surveying Services. Although RPAs for individual trees are calculated

accurately the positions of some of the trees should not be assumed to be

accurate and all measurements should be checked on site.

SHRUB
GROUPS

D1

S1

S1

S1

S3

S2

S2

D2

D3

D4

D4

D4

Page 52


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Details
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Application No. 18/02223/FU - One dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, Rothwell, Leeds LS26.
	18-02223-FU - Lay Garth Court
	18-02223-FU
	18-02223-FU - Layout
	3403(1)202 E-Site Plan Areas
	Viewport-1



	9 Application No.17/08294/FU - Construction of 18 dwelling houses and associated works to Land off Tyersal Close, Tyersal, Leeds
	17 08294 FU - Land Off Tyersal Close
	17 08294 - Appendix 1 - Financial Viability Report - Tyersal Close
	17-08294-FU
	17 08294 FU Layout Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 19TH JULY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, M Gibson, S Hamilton, 
J Heselwood, A Hutchison, D Ragan, 
J Shemilt and P Wray

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence 
on behalf of Councillor C Campbell.

10 Application No. 18/02223/FU - One dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, 
Rothwell, Leeds LS26. 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for one 
dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, Rothwell.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to the Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor with concerns of harm to the Conservation Area.

 The dwelling was proposed to be constructed on what was part of a 
former garden site.  Planning permission had already been granted for 
3 dwellings on the rest of the site and these were currently under 
construction.  The area of the site for this proposal was currently being 
used as a compound.

 Main objections to the proposal had focussed on the loss of garden 
space and harm to the conservation area.

 The application was recommended for approval.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 There had been conflicting advice regarding development of the site 
with regards to the number of dwellings that would be approved.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

 Removal of protected trees and boundary walls.
 There was not sufficient parking for the development or on Lay Garth 

Court.  Additional vehicles parked on Lay Garth Court would block 
access.

 The development would have a negative impact on the quality of life for 
residents opposite the site.

 The developer had been approached with regards to selling the land to 
existing residents so it could be used for garden areas.

The applicant and their representative answered questions from the Panel.  
The following was discussed:

 Original proposals had sought for five dwellings at the site.  Following 
negotiations this had been reduced to the three that had already been 
approved with a view for further development when the rest of the site 
had been secured.

 There would be significant landscaping improvements including new 
trees and a beech hedge.

 There had been consultation with the Conservation Team and a 
heritage assessment had been carried out.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The existing junction provided access to 54 existing properties and to 
the additional ones to be developed at the site.

 The road surface on Lay Garth Court was felt to be sufficient and there 
was no justification to include conditions to improve this for the addition 
of one more dwelling.

 Concern that the quality of the proposed dwelling was not to the 
standard of the others on the site.  This did not have the same features 
and as it was adjacent to the conservation area it was felt that 
improvements could be made.  Details for the front elevation of the 
dwelling were highlighted and it was suggested that further discussion 
could be had regarding this.

 It was suggested that the applicant could carry out a survey of the road 
condition before and after development.

 There would not be any Section 106 requirements but there would be 
Community Infrastructure Levy contributions.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle but deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer subject to further discussion with the 
applicant with regards to detailing of the front elevation, in particular securing 
a coped verge and provision of a bay to the left of the entrance door to 
provide symmetrical appearance.  Such detail to be considered by the Chair 
prior to decision.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

Also an additional condition to be added regarding submission of a survey of 
condition of Lay Garth Court before and after construction to determine if any 
repairs/resurfacing is required because of damage from construction traffic.

11 Application No.17/08294/FU - Construction of 18 dwelling houses and 
associated works to Land off Tyersal Close, Tyersal, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
development of 18 dwelling houses and associated works at land off Tyersal 
Close, Tyersal.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout discussion of the application.

Further information highlighted included the following:

 The site was currently unused.
 Additional land had been purchased to create a public open space.
 The site was currently unallocated in the Site Allocation Plan but the 

majority was proposed for housing use.
 The area to be used for housing was outside the greenbelt.
 The proposed layout would consist of 6 pairs of semi-detached 

dwellings and 6 detached dwellings.
 All bar one of the dwellings would have at least two off road parking 

spaces.
 The use of greenbelt land for public open space was considered to be 

appropriate.
 Due to viability of the scheme, there would not be any provision of 

affordable housing.
 It was suggested that there be an additional condition to remove 

permitted development rights for roof alterations.
 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 A representative from the District Value Service explained the reasons 
why the scheme would not be viable with an affordable housing 
contribution.

 The applicant’s agent reported that there was a demand for these 
types of larger properties in the area.

 There was sufficient car parking.  Most properties had in excess of 3 
spaces and garages.  There would also be 3 visitor spaces.

 There was a play area to the south of the site.
 There would be a condition to ensure that electric vehicle charging 

points would be included in the development.
 There had been no concerns expressed with regards to the site being 

brought forward for development prior to allocation of the land for 
housing.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

 Concern regarding the housing mix and whether the development met 
the demands of the city.  Further concerns were raised with regards to 
the viability and it was suggested that an overage clause be added 
should higher profits than projected be made from the development.

 It was suggested that the application be deferred for further clarity on 
housing mix and demand in the area.  Further consideration to be 
given to the proposed house prices in relation to viability; potential re-
design of the layout; clarity with regards to the area of land to the right 
side of the access to the site and also the drafting of a Section 106 
agreement regarding an overage clause to reassess viability.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for further consideration of the 
issues discussed.

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 16 August 2018 at 1.30 p.m.


